

No. 19-67

---

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,  
*Petitioner,*

v.

EVELYN SINENENG-SMITH,  
*Respondent.*

---

On Writ of Certiorari  
to the United States Court of Appeals  
for the Ninth Circuit

---

BRIEF FOR AMNESTY INTERNATIONAL AS  
*AMICUS CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENT

---

DAVID A. STRAUSS  
SARAH M. KONSKY  
JENNER & BLOCK  
SUPREME COURT AND  
APPELLATE CLINIC AT  
THE UNIVERSITY OF  
CHICAGO LAW SCHOOL  
1111 E. 60th St.  
Chicago, IL 60637

MATTHEW S. HELLMAN  
*Counsel of Record*  
SARAH J. CLARK\*  
JENNER & BLOCK LLP  
1099 New York Ave., NW  
Suite 900  
Washington, DC 20001  
(202) 639-6000  
mhellman@jenner.com

\* Admitted only in New York, not  
admitted in the District of Columbia.  
Practicing under the supervision of the  
partnership of Jenner & Block LLP.

*Counsel for Amicus Curiae*

---

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	ii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i> .....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	2
ARGUMENT.....	5
I. The Government Has Repeatedly and Systematically Used § 1324(a)(1)(A)(iv) to Target Journalists, Lawyers, and Others for Their Protected Speech.....	5
A. The Government Created a Watchlist to Investigate Journalists, Lawyers, and Activists for Possible Violations of § 1324(a)(1)(A)(iv).....	6
B. Individuals on the Watchlist Were Targeted Based on Their Political Opinions and Protected Speech.....	8
1. Kaji Dousa .....	11
2. Ariana Drehsler .....	13
3. Nicole Ramos, Nora Phillips, and Erika Pinheiro.....	15
4. David Abud and Jeff Valenzuela.....	17
II. Punishing Inducement or Encouragement for Financial Gain Still Captures a Substantial Amount of Protected Speech.....	19
CONCLUSION .....	21

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES****CASES**

<i>Al Otro Lado, Inc. v. Nielsen</i> , 327 F. Supp. 3d 1284 (S.D. Cal. 2018) .....	2
<i>Alasaad v. Nielsen</i> , No. 17-cv-11730, --- F. Supp. 3d ----, 2019 WL 5899371 (D. Mass. Nov. 12, 2019) .....	19
<i>Clapper v. Amnesty International USA</i> , 568 U.S. 398 (2013) .....	1
<i>Hernandez v. Mesa</i> , 137 S. Ct. 2003 (2017) .....	1
<i>Innovation Law Lab v. McAleenan</i> , 924 F.3d 503 (9th Cir. 2019) .....	1-2

**STATUTES**

8 U.S.C. § 1324(a)(1)(A)(iv) .....	<i>passim</i>
8 U.S.C. § 1324(a)(1)(B)(i) .....	20

**OTHER AUTHORITIES**

Al Otro Lado et al. Emergency Request for Precautionary Measures Against Mexico Under Article 25 of the Inter-American Commission on Human Rights, <a href="https://alotrolado.org/wp-content/uploads/2019/02/Request-for-Precautionary-Measures_AO_L-Directors-FINAL_12Feb2019-1-1.pdf">https://alotrolado.org/wp-content/uploads/2019/02/Request-for-Precautionary-Measures_AO_L-Directors-FINAL_12Feb2019-1-1.pdf</a> .....	15
Al Otro Lado, <i>What We Do: Border Rights Project</i> (2019), <a href="https://alotrolado.org/programs/border-rights-project">https://alotrolado.org/programs/border-rights-project</a> .....	15

Amnesty International, ‘ <i>Saving Lives Is Not a Crime’: Politically Motivated Legal Harassment Against Migrant Human Rights Defenders by the USA</i> (July 2, 2019), <a href="http://www.amnesty.org/en/documents/amr51/0583/2019/en">http://www.amnesty.org/en/documents/amr51/0583/2019/en</a> .....	<i>passim</i>
Amnesty International, USA: ‘ <i>You Don’t Have Any Rights Here’: Illegal Pushbacks, Arbitrary Detention &amp; Ill-Treatment of Asylum-Seekers in the United States</i> (Oct. 2018), <a href="https://www.amnesty.org/en/documents/amr51/9101/2018/en">https://www.amnesty.org/en/documents/amr51/9101/2018/en</a> .....	11
CBP Directive No. 3340-049A, U.S. Customs and Border Protection (Jan. 4, 2018), <a href="https://www.cbp.gov/sites/default/files/assets/documents/2018-Jan/CBP-Directive-3340-049A-Border-Search-of-Electronic-Media-Compliant.pdf">https://www.cbp.gov/sites/default/files/assets/documents/2018-Jan/CBP-Directive-3340-049A-Border-Search-of-Electronic-Media-Compliant.pdf</a> .....	19
Complaint for Declaratory and Injunctive Relief, <i>Dousa v. United States Department of Homeland Security</i> (“DHS”), No. 3:19-cv-01255-LAB-KSC (S.D. Cal. July 8, 2019), ECF No. 1 .....	13
Complaint for Injunctive and Declaratory Relief (Violation of First Amendment), <i>Guan v. Wolf</i> , No. 1:19-cv-6570 (E.D.N.Y. Nov. 20, 2019), ECF No. 1 .....	13-14

Kaji Dousa, <i>Opinion: I Prayed with Migrants. Now the Government is Tracking Me</i> , BuzzFeed.News (Mar. 24, 2019), <a href="https://www.buzzfeednews.com/article/kajidousa/opinion-i-prayed-with-migrants-now-the-government-is">https://www.buzzfeednews.com/article/kajidousa/opinion-i-prayed-with-migrants-now-the-government-is</a> .....	12
Tom Jones, Mari Payton, & Bill Feather, <i>Source: Leaked Documents Show the U.S. Government Tracking Journalists and Immigration Advocates Through a Secret Database</i> , NBC 7 (Mar. 6, 2019), <a href="https://www.nbcbsandiego.com/news/local/Source-Leaked-Documents-Show-the-US-Government-Tracking-Journalists-and-Advocates-Through-a-Secret-Database-506783231.html">https://www.nbcbsandiego.com/news/local/Source-Leaked-Documents-Show-the-US-Govern</a> ment-Tracking-Journalists-and-Advocates -Through-a-Secret-Database-506783231 .html .....	7, 8, 16
Letter from Randy J. Howe, Exec. Director, Office of Field Operations, U.S. Customs and Border Protection, to Mana Azarmi, Center for Democracy & Technology (May 9, 2019), <a href="http://www.documentcloud.org/documents/6009352-CBP-Response-to-DH-S-Coalition-Letter.html">http://www.documentcloud.org/documents/6009352-CBP-Response-to-DH-S-Coalition-Letter.html</a> .....	3, 8
Letter from the Center for Democracy and Technology to DHS (May 1, 2019), <a href="https://cdt.org/insights/coalition-letter-to-dhs-opposing-surveillance-of-activists-journalists-and-lawyers">https://cdt.org/insights/coalition-letter-to-dhs-opposing-surveillance-of-activists-journalists-and-lawyers</a> .....	8

Kate Linthicum, Cindy Carcamo, & Molly O'Toole, <i>Immigrant Rights Attorneys and Journalists Denied Entry into Mexico</i> , L.A. Times (Feb. 1, 2019), <a href="https://www.latimes.com/nation/immigration/la-me-immigration-attorneys-detained-20190202-story.html">https://www.latimes.com/nation/immigration/la-me-immigration-attorneys-detained-20190202-story.html</a> .....	16
New Sanctuary Coalition, <i>Welcome to New Sanctuary Coalition</i> , <a href="https://www.newsantuarynyc.org">https://www.newsantuarynyc.org</a> .....	12
Mari Payton & Tom Jones, <i>As Quest for Information Continues, Targets of Secret Government Surveillance Effort Confront its Consequences</i> , NBC 7 (May 24, 2019), <a href="https://www.nbcbsandiego.com/news/local/another-deadline-passes-for-answers-on-secret-database/159217">https://www.nbcbsandiego.com/news/local/another-deadline-passes-for-answers-on-secret-database/159217</a> .....	17
Max Rivlin-Nadler, <i>Journalists, Lawyers, Volunteers Face Increased Scrutiny by Border Agents</i> , NPR (Feb. 15, 2019), <a href="http://www.npr.org/2019/02/15/695164916/journalists-lawyers-volunteers-face-increased-scrutiny-by-border-agents">http://www.npr.org/2019/02/15/695164916/journalists-lawyers-volunteers-face-increased-scrutiny-by-border-agents</a> .....	14
United States Department of Homeland Security, <i>Secretary Nielsen Statement on Arrival of Central American ‘Caravan’</i> (Apr. 25, 2018), <a href="https://www.dhs.gov/news/2018/04/25/secretary-nielsen-statement-arrival-central-american-caravan">https://www.dhs.gov/news/2018/04/25/secretary-nielsen-statement-arrival-central-american-caravan</a> .....	11
